

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

**TIMOTHY O’HERN, *et al.*, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIDA LONGEVITY FUND, LP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-00402-SRF

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT
PURPOSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The Parties and the Lawsuit 1

 B. Procedural History..... 2

 C. Negotiations and Proposed Settlement Terms 3

 D. Due Diligence Discovery 3

 E. The Settlement..... 5

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Legal Standard..... 5

 B. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class 7

 C. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and Is Supported by Plaintiffs and Experienced Counsel 8

 D. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief to the Settlement Class 9

 1. The Significant Risks of Continued Litigation 9

 2. Anticipated Legal Fees and Expenses 11

 E. The Proposed Plan of Allocation Treats Class Members Equitably 12

IV. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT 13

 A. The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied 14

 1. Numerosity Is Satisfied 14

 2. Commonality Is Satisfied 15

 3. Typicality Is Satisfied..... 15

 4. Adequacy of Representation Is Satisfied..... 16

 B. The Rule 23(b)(3) Elements Are Satisfied..... 17

 1. Predominance Is Satisfied 17

 2. Superiority Is Satisfied 18

 C. The Notices and Notice Plan Should Be Approved..... 19

V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS..... 20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)..... 9

Alves v. Main, Civil Action No. 01-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012) ... 8, 10

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 13, 17

Augustin v. Jablonsky (In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases), 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) 19

Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig., 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013). 20

Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co., 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 15

Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A., No. 08-4392, 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009)..... 10

Cnty. Bank of N. Va., 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 16

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless, 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) 5

Girsh v. Jepson, 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 6

GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig. (“GMC”), 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)5, 6, 11

Gotthelf v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc., 525 Fed. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 16

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC, No. 07-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)..... 9

Hassine v. Jeffres, 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988) 17

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC, Civil Action No. 09-4146 (CCC), 2013 WL 1192479
(D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)..... 15, 16, 19

IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc., No. 3:-09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012
WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012) 11

IGI Secs. Litig., 122 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 16

Ikon Office Sols.,194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 9

Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013) 12, 15

Jones v. Commerce Bancorp Inc., No. 05-5600, 2007 (D. N.J. July 16, 2007)..... 5

Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022) 6

La. Mun. Police Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp., Civil Action No. 03- CV-4372 (DMC),
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 12

Lo v. Oxnard European Motors, LLC, No. 11cv1009 JLS (MDD), 2011 WL 6300050 (S.D. Cal.
Dec. 15, 2011)..... 13

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co., 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 6

Neal v. Casey, 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) 16

NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig. (“NFL”), 775 F.3d 570, (3d Cir. 2014) 6, 15, 17, 18

Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig., No. 08-md-2002, 2016 WL 3584632 (E.D. Pa. June 30,
2016) 18

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig., 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 8

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC, 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) (citing Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2))..... 15, 18

Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2005)..... 14

Ritti v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc., No. 05-4182, 2006 WL 1117878 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2006) 17

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank, 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) 18

Schuler v. Meds. Co., Civil Action No. 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 345218 (D.N.J. June 23, 2016)
..... 8

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, No. 3:16-cv-815-PPS-MGG, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171925
(N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020)..... 8

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia, 515 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D. Pa. 2021) 6

Stewart v. Abraham, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 11, 15, 19

Tardiff v. Knox County, 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) 19

Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc., No. 18-17334 (RBK/JS), 2019 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019) 5, 18

ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 9

Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig., 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 10

Yarger v. ING Bank, Fsb, 285 F.R.D. 308 (D. Del. 2012) 18
